 AS2309
COT Mode 6.0V/2.0A Synchronous Step-Down Converter
Features
Applications
General Description
The AS2309 is a high-efficiency monolithic
synchronous buck regulator using a constant
frequency, COT mode architecture. The device is

0.4V to turn it off. Do not leave EN floating.
6 6 NC Not Connected
Ordering Information
PART No. Package Logo Description Tape&Reel
AS2309 SOT23-5 AS2309 DCM 3000PCS
AS2309A SOT563 AS2309A DCM 3000PCS
AS2309B DFN1.6*1.6-6 AS2309B DCM 3000PCS
AS2309C SOT23-5 AS2309C CCM 3000PCS
AS2309D DFN1.6*1.6-6 AS2309D CCM 3000PCS
1 2 3
6 5 4
6 5 4
1 2 3
GND
FB GND IN
NC EN SW
NC EN SW
FB GND IN
SOT23-5 SOT563 DFN1.6x1.6-6
1 2 3
5 4
EN GND SW
FB IN
2www.ziyuanmicro.com
 AS2309
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)(2)
Item Min Max Unit
VIN voltage -0.3 6.5 V
EN voltage -0.3 6.5 V
SW voltage -1.5V VIN+1.5V V
FB voltage –0.3 6.5 V
Power dissipation (3) Internally Limited
Operating junction temperature, TJ -40 150 °C
Storage temperature, Tstg –65 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec.) 260 °C
Note
(1) Exceeding these ratings may damage the device.
(2) The device is not guaranteed to function outside of its operating conditions.
Recommended Operating Conditions
Item Min Max Unit
Operating junction temperature (1) –40 125 °C
Operating temperature range -40 85 °C
Input voltage VIN 2.5 6.0 V
Output current 0 2.0 A
Note
(1) All limits specified at room temperature (TA = 25°C) unless otherwise specified. All room temperature limits are 100% production
tested. All limits at temperature extremes are ensured through correlation using standard Statistical Quality Control (SQC)
methods. All limits are used to calculate Average Outgoing Quality Level (AOQL).
Thermal Information
Note
(1) The package thermal impedance is calculated in accordance to JESD 51-7.
(2) Thermal Resistances were simulated on a 4-layer, JEDEC board
SOT23-5 SOT563 DFN1.6*1.6 Unit
170 147 175 °C/W
130 153 88 °C/W
42 75 120 °C/W
Item Description
RθJA Junction-to-ambient thermal resistance (1)(2)
RθJC(top) Junction-to-case (top) thermal resistance
RθJB Junction-to-board thermal resistance
3www.ziyuanmicro.com
 AS2309
Electrical Characteristics (1)(2)
VIN=5V, TA=25°C, unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Input Voltage Range 2.5 6.0 V
Quiescent current into VIN pin
AS2309/AS2309A/AS2309B 30 35 µA
Shutdown current into VIN pin VEN = 0V, VIN = 5.0V 1 µA
Regulated Feedback Voltage VIN =5V, TA =25°C 0.588 0.600 0.612 V
Output Voltage Line Regulation VIN = 2.5V to 5.5V 0.5 %
Output Voltage Load Regulation VIN =5V, Out=1.8V, VLOAD (0.-2A) 1.5 %